
No. 17-35808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING, an agency within the U.S. Department of
the Interior, et al.,
Defendants–Appellants,

and

SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
District Court No. 9:15-cv-00106-DWM
Honorable Donald W. Molloy, District Judge

**SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC’S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL UNDER
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(a) OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR EXPEDITED
CONSIDERATION**

Action Needed By
October 26, 2017

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

1. Telephone numbers and addresses of the attorneys for the parties

a. Counsel for the Defendants / Appellants

Jeffrey H. Wood
Acting Assistant Attorney General
John Most (John.Most@usdoj.gov)
Trial Attorney, Environmental & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
(202) 305-0429
Fax: (202) 305-0506

Matthew Littleton (matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov)
Appellate Attorneys, Environmental & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010

b. Counsel for Intervenor / Appellant

John C. Martin (jcmartin@hollandhart.com)
Hadassah M. Reimer (hmreimer@hollandhart.com)
Sarah C. Bordelon (scbordelon@hollandhart.com)
Holland & Hart LLP
25 South Willow Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 68
Jackson, Wyoming 83001
Telephone: (307) 739-9741
Fax: (307) 739-9744

Brian M. Murphy (bmmurphy@hollandhart.com)
Holland & Hart LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
Billings, Montana 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 896-4607
Fax: (406) 252-1669

c. Counsel for Plaintiff / Appellee

Shiloh S. Hernandez (hernandez@westernlaw.org)
(406) 204-4861
Laura H. King (king@westernlaw.org)
(406) 204-4852
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601

2. Facts Showing the Existence and Nature of the Emergency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Circuit Rule 27-3 Certificate..... | i |
| Table of Contents | v |
| Table of Authorities | vii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Factual and Procedural Background | 2 |
| Jurisdiction | 6 |
| Standard of Review | 7 |
| Argument..... | 8 |
| I. Appellant Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of the Appeal. | 8 |
| II. Appellants Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay. | 15 |
| III. A Stay Will Not Injure the Appellee..... | 18 |
| IV. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of a Stay. | 20 |
| Request for Relief | 21 |
| Certificate of Service | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Beverly Hills Unified School Dist. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 2016 WL 4445770 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Charlton v. Estate of Charlton</i> , 841 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | passim |
| <i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. BLM</i> , 2005 WL 6258093 | 14 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Park Village Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Trust</i> , 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) | 9, 10 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , ---F.3d---, 2017 WL 4079137 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 9, 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 705, 706..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202..... | 3 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| Circuit Rule 27-3(a) | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8..... | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) | 5 |
